### FILED

FEB 10, 2016 Court of Appeals Division III State of Washington

No. 333523

# COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION III

#### JONATHAN J. SPRAGUE, a married man,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

SPOKANE VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT, a fire district; et al.,

Defendants-Respondents,

### **REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Matthew C. Albrecht David K. DeWolf ALBRECHT LAW PLLC 421 W. Riverside Ave., Ste 614 Spokane, WA 99201 (509) 495-1246

Attorneys for Appellant Jonathan J. Sprague

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
I. INTRODUCTION
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY AS TO AGREED POINTS
A. SVFD admits that collateral estoppel does not apply to Sprague's request for injunctive relief
B. SVFD admits that its policy is unconstitutional if it is not viewpoint neutral
III. ARGUMENT IN REPLY AS TO DISPUTED POINTS 4
A. SVFD's policy in fact discriminated on the basis of viewpoint4
<ol> <li>SVFD singled out religious speech for exclusion from an electronic bulletin board that was <i>intended</i> for a broad variety of personal communications by employees</li></ol>
2. SVFD admits that it practiced viewpoint discrimination in disciplining Sprague for expressing a religious viewpoint
<ol> <li>The case relied upon by SVFD does not excuse viewpoint discrimination.</li> </ol>
<ol> <li>Sprague did not violate the Establishment Clause by expressing his religious views.</li> </ol>
B. Sprague's employment claim is not barred by collateral estoppel. 18
IV. CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases

Berry v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006) passim
<i>Bradburn v. North Cent. Regional Library Dist.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 789, 231 P.3d 166 (2010)
Good News Club v. Milford Central School, 533 U.S. 98, 121 S.Ct. 2093, 150 L.Ed.2d 151 (2001)
<i>Knudsen v. Washington State Executive Ethics Bd.</i> , 156 Wn.App. 852, 235 P.3d 835 (Div. 3 2010)
Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819, 115 S. Ct. 2510, 132 L.Ed.2d 700 (1995)
<i>Tucker v. State of Cal. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)
Rules
CR 30(b)(6)
